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SUBJECT: March 23, 2021 — Consent ltem
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for After-the-Fact Variance for Thomas Hagood Dock
Construction Permit BD-18-01-002.

The applicant, Thomas Hagood, is requesting approval of an after-the-fact dock permit
modification and variance to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article IX, Section
15-342(d) (floor elevation). The project site is located at 3507 TCU Bivd, Orlando, FL
32817. The Parcel ID number is 12-22-30-3378-01-680. The subject property is located on
Lake Irma in District 5.

On February 13, 2018, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued Dock
Construction Permit BD-18-01-002 to construct a boat dock at the subject property. On
June 29, 2020, EPD received the as-built survey of the dock. Upon review of the survey,
EPD discovered that the floor elevation did not meet the required one-foot minimum
elevation over the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) of Lake Irma. The constructed
floor elevation according to the as-built survey is 0.22 foot above the NHWE. On July 24,
2020, EPD received an after-the-fact Application for Variance to Section 15-342(d) to
attempt to authorize the dock to remain as constructed with the reduced floor elevation.

Notification of the after-the-fact variance request was sent to all shoreline property owners
within a 300-foot radius of the property. No objections were received.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the agent for the applicant, Ms. Sheila Cichra, stated in
the after-the-fact variance request that “Due to a survey error, the dock was built too low,
but the NHWE of this lake is not ‘'normal’. Even in extreme high water, the lake doesn’t
reach the NHWE. We are requesting a variance, so that the dock does not have to be torn
down and rebuilt.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), Ms. Cichra states, “The proposed structure will not
adversely affect the adjacent property owner’s view or navigability.”
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The current elevation of the dock is 54.96° NAVD88 and the highest recorded water
elevation on Lake Irma was 55.9 feet NAVD88 (in September 2004). Since the 2004
recorded high water elevation on Lake Irma, there has been one other recorded instance of
the water level above the NHWE; 54.94 feet NAVD88 in July 2005. Additionally, water
levels have been within one foot less than the NHWE seven times since 2005. The highest
of those readings was 53.97 feet NAVD88 in November 2005 (0.77 feet below the NHWE).

Staff evaluated the after-the-fact variance request for compliance with the criteria for
approval. The applicant has demonstrated that there will be no adverse effects from the
proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), as no
objections were received. However, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection
Officer (EPO) was to deny the request for the after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d)
(floor elevation) based on a finding that the applicant has not demonstrated that the
hardship was not self-imposed pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(1).

EPD presented the variance request in a public hearing before the Environmental
Protection Commission (EPC) at their January 27, 2021 meeting. The EPC discussed
whether or not a survey error represented a self-imposed hardship and whether the result
was a major or minor deviation from the code requirement. The EPC did not reach
unanimous agreement on whether or not the hardship was self-imposed with the dissenting
member stating that the homeowner is responsible for who they hire and needs to make
sure the work is done in accordance with the permit. The dissenting member also thought
that the deviation was not minor. Ultimately, the consensus of the EPC was that the request
for variance appears to be minor compared to other requests that have come before the
EPC. In addition, the dock would still be visible if the water level were to rise over the deck
and therefore should not be a significant concern from a navigation and boating safety
perspective, which is the primary purpose of the code criterion for which a variance is being
requested. Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted to
overturn the findings and recommendation of the EPO by a vote of 4 to 1, and
recommended approval of the after-the-fact variance to 15-342(d) to allow the dock to
remain as constructed with the added conditions that the applicant enter into a Hold
Harmless and Indemnification Agreement with Orange County and make a payment of $799
to the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of the Board as a penalty for
not constructing the dock according to the permit.

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of
the after-the-fact variance to Orange County Code,
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(d) (floor height) to
allow the dock to remain as constructed with the
conditions that the applicant enter into a Hold Harmless
and Indemnification Agreement with Orange County,
and make a payment of $799 to the Conservation Trust
Fund within 60 days of the decision of the Board of
County Commissioners for the Thomas Hagood Dock
Construction Permit BD-18-01-002. District 5.
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January 27, 2021 Environmental Protection Commission
Thomas Hagood Request for After-the-Fact Variance for Dock Construction Permit BD-18-01-002

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, “A variance application may receive an approval or approval with
conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to special
conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit
applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be
contrary to the intent and purpose of this article.”

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict compliance with the
provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the
applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting
shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the agent for the applicant, Sheila Cichra, states, “Due to a survey
error, the dock was built too low, but the NHWE of this lake is not ‘normal’. Even in extreme high water,
the lake doesn't reach the NHWE. We are requesting a variance, so that the dock does not have to be torn
down and rebuilt.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), Ms. Cichra states, “The proposed structure will not adversely affect
the adjacent property owner s view or navigability.”

The current elevation of the dock is 54.96 NAVD88 and the highest recorded water elevation on Lake Irma
was 55.9 feet NAVDSS (in September 2004). Since the 2004 recorded high water elevation on Lake Irma,
there has been one other recorded instance of the water level above the NHWE; 54.94 feet NAVDS88 in July
2005. Additionally, water levels have been within one foot (less than) the NHWE seven times since 2005.
The highest of those readings was 53.97 feet NAVDS88 in November 2005 (0.77 feet below the NHWE).

Objections

EPD has received no objections to the request.

Enforcement Action

EPD has not initiated a formal enforcement action; however, a $799 penalty has been assessed for non-
compliance with the permitted plans, the permit conditions, and the Code.

Staff Recommendation

Staff has evaluated the after-the-fact variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
applicant has demonstrated that there will be no adverse effects from the proposed variance on abutting
shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), as no objections have been received; however, the
applicant has not demonstrated that the hardship was not self-imposed per Section 15-350(a)(1)(1).
Therefore, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer is to deny the request for the after-
the-fact variance to Code, Chapter 15, Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation).
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January 27, 2021 Environmental Protection Commission
Thomas Hagood Request for After-the-Fact Variance for Dock Construction Permit BD-18-01-002

ACTION REQUESTED:

JR/NT/TMH/ERJ/DJ: mg
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Accept the findings and recommendations of the Environmental
Protection Officer and make a finding that the after-the-fact variance
request is not consistent with Section 15-350(a)(1), and recommend
denial of the after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d) and require
the dock to be reconstructed to meet the minimum floor height
elevation requirement of one foot above the Normal High Water
Elevation within 60 days of the decision of the Board of County
Commissioners, for the Thomas Hagood Dock Construction Permit
BD-18-01-002. District 5.



